King Faisal Street
PO Box 56921, Riyadh 11564
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Tel.: +966 (11) 4029000
Fax: +966 (11) 4027747
Website: www.anb.com.sa
E-Mail: info@anb.com.sa

x

Summary of the Offering

The Company

Saudi Company for Hardware (SACO) is a Saudi joint stock company pursuant to H.E Minister of
Commerce and Industry Resolution No. 178/Q dated 26/05/1432H (corresponding to 30/04/2011G)
under Commercial Registration No. 1010056595 dated 26/02/1405H (corresponding to
19/11/1984G).

Activities of the
Company

The Company was formed to pursue the following objectives: import and export, wholesale and retail
sale of products, including home, office and sporting equipment and supplies, tools and hardware,
lubricants, home cleaning and polishing products, automotive care accessories, furnishings, waste
water treatment systems, finishing works and products relating to the restoration and decoration of
buildings.

Selling
Shareholders

The Shareholders whose names and ownership in the Company is provided in the table below.

Selling
Shareholders

Pre-Offer Post-Offer

No. of
Shares Percentage Share

Capital
No. of
Shares Percentage Share

Capital

Al Hamidi
Contracting Est.

11,400,000 47.5% 114,000,000 7,980,000 33.25% 79,800,000

Abrar
International
Holding Co.

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Abdul Rahman
Hassan Abbas
Sharbatly

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Khalid
Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al
Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Sameer
Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al
Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Haytham
Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al
Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Public - - - 7,200,000 30% 72,000,000

Total 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000

Source: The Company

Company’s Share
Capital

SAR 240,000,000

Substantial
Shareholders

Al Hamidi Contracting Establishment Company, Abrar International Holding Company and Abdul
Rahman Hassan Abbas Sharbatly. Table (A-3) shows the number and percentage of Shares held
before and after the Offer.

Total number of
Company Shares

24,000,000 ordinary paid up shares

Nominal value per
Share

SAR 10 per share

The Offering An Offering of 7,200,000 ordinary shares with a paid up nominal value of ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10)
each at a price of SAR 70 per share, representing 30% of the Company’s Share Capital.

[…]

according to an assignment agreement. This relationship has gradually developed over the last 26 years. SACO is
one of the largest distributors of Ace International products around the world. In light of this strong relationship and
the growth of SACO’s business, Ace International has recently extended its exclusive agreement with the Company
for the Saudi market until 31 December 2024G. This term renews automatically for several five-year periods unless
either party sends to the other party a notice of non-renewal during a period not exceeding six months prior to the
end of the agreement.

As at 31 December 2014G, the Company had 2,035 employees at its different branches throughout the Kingdom,
694 of whom were Saudi nationals. The Company is classified under the “high green” Nitaqat category, which
demonstrates that the Company has achieved a high level of Saudization equal to 34.1% of the total manpower as
at 31/12/2014G.

xvii

The following table shows the Company’s shareholders before and after the Offer:

Table A.3: Company shareholders pre- and post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares* Percentage Share Capital

(SAR) No. of Shares Percentage Share Capital
(SAR)

Al Hamidi
Contracting
Establishment
Company

11,400,000 47.5% 114,000,000 7,980,000 33.25% 79,800,000

Abrar
International
Holding
Company

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Abdul Rahman
Hassan Abbas
Sharbatly

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Khalid
Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al
Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Sameer
Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al
Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Haytham
Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al
Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Public - - - 7,200,000 30% 72,000,000

Total 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000

Source: The Company

*These shares include the qualification shares allocated for membership on the Board of Directors set out in Table A.1, “Board of Directors”.

xviii

The Company’s vision, mission and strategy

Vision

The Company aims to become the ‘first stop’ in the retail sector in Saudi Arabia, by securing all customers’ needs
for hardware, tools, products and home improvement solutions at competitive prices and in a suitable shopping
environment.

Mission

The Company seeks to:

�� Understand customers’ needs and provide them with suitable products and home solutions;

�� Furnish a suitable shopping environment for customers by offering a wide variety of products in one location

[…]

On 27/07/1435H (corresponding to 26/05/2014G), the Company’s share capital was increased from sixteen million
Saudi riyals (SAR 16,000,000) to two hundred forty million Saudi riyals (SAR 240,000,000) divided into twenty-four
million (24,000,000) shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10) per share, through capitalization of
two hundred twenty-four million Saudi riyals (SAR 224,000,000) from the retained earnings account.

SACO operates in the housewares, office supplies, hand tools and building supplies retail and wholesale sector.
The Company has registered its branches with the Ministry of Commerce and Industry in the Kingdom.

As at 31 December 2014G, the Company had 2,035 employees, 694 of whom were Saudis. The Company was
classified within the “high green” Nitaqat category, having achieved a Saudization rate of 34.1% of the Company’s
labor force.

The following table shows the Company’s current Shareholders before and after the Offering as well as the
percentage of the Company’s capital they own:

Table 4.1: The Company’s Shareholders pre- and post-Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares* Percentage

Share
Capital
(SAR)

No. of
Shares* Percentage

Share
Capital
(SAR)

Al Hamidi Contracting
Establishment Company

11,400,000 47.5% 114,000,000 7,980,000 33.25% 79,800,000

Abrar International Holding
Company

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Abdul Rahman Hassan
Abbas Sharbatly

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Khalid Mohammed Abdulaziz
Al Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Sameer Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Haytham Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Public - - - 7,200,000 30% 72,000,000

Total 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000
Source: The Company
*These shares include the qualification Shares listed in Table A.1, “Board of Directors”.

37

4.2 Evolution of the Company’s share capital
Changes to the Company’s share capital and shareholders’ ownership took place as follows:

1.	 The Company was established in Riyadh as a Saudi limited liability company with Commercial Registration No.
1010056595 dated 26/02/1405H (corresponding to 19/11/1984G), with a share capital of ten million Saudi riyals
(SAR 10,000,000).

	 Upon establishment, shares were allocated as follows:

Table 4.2: The Company’s Shareholders upon establishment

[…]

Saudi riyals (SAR 16,000,000) to two hundred forty million Saudi riyals (SAR 240,000,000) divided into twenty-four
million (24,000,000) shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10) per share, through capitalization of
two hundred twenty-four million Saudi riyals (SAR 224,000,000) from the retained earnings account.

125

SACO mainly operates in the housewares, office supplies, hand tools and building supplies retail and wholesale
sector. The Company has registered its branches with the Ministry of Commerce and Industry in the Kingdom.

As at 31 December 2014G, the Company had 2,035 employees, 694 of whom were Saudis, representing 34.1% of
the Company’s labor force.

11.2 Shareholders’ Structure
The current share capital of the Company is two hundred and forty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 240,000,000) divided
into twenty four million (24,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share.

The following table shows the Company’s shareholding structure and share capital:

Table 11.1: Selling Shareholders of the Company

Selling Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares* %

Share
Capital
(SAR)

No. of
Shares* %

Share
Capital
(SAR)

Al Hamidi Contracting
Establishment Company

11,400,000 47.5% 114,000,000 7,980,000 33.25% 79,800,000

Abrar International Holding
Company

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Abdul Rahman Hassan
Abbas Sharbatly

6,120,000 25.5% 61,200,000 4,284,000 17.85% 42,840,000

Khalid Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Sameer Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840.000

Haytham Mohammed
Abdulaziz Al Hamidi

120,000 0.5% 1,200,000 84,000 0.35% 840,000

Public - - - 7,200,000 30% 72,000,000

Total 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000 24,000,000 100% 240,000,000
Source: Company
*These shares include qualification Shares listed in Table A-1 “Board of Directors”.

11.3 Government Approvals and Licenses
The Board of Directors confirms that the Company holds all necessary commercial and operational licenses and
approvals required by the competent authorities for conducting its business, except as stated below.

Below is a list of licenses issued for the Company:

Commercial Registration certificates

SACO and its branches obtained Commercial Registration certificates from the Ministry of Commerce and Industry
in order to carry out their business activities. Such certificates shall be renewed periodically. A new commercial